

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-1601

HUNTER THREE FARMS, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

RICHARD HUNTER,

individually and as member of Hunter Three Farms, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR GREENE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DEREK JOHNSON
CASE No. LACV022075

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
TO THE IOWA SUPREME COURT**

/s/ Benjamin J. Kenkel

Justin E. LaVan AT0004439

Benjamin J. Kenkel AT0014368

DICKINSON, BRADSHAW, FOWLER & HAGEN, P.C.

801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3700

Des Moines, IA 50309-8004

Phone: (515) 246-5819

Fax: (515) 246-5808

E-Mail: lavan.justin@bradshawlaw.com

E-Mail: kenkel.benjamin@bradshawlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW.....5

A. The Underlying Decision Violates Iowa’s Well-Established Rules of Statutory Construction by Inserting a “Disinterested Member” Condition for When Unanimous Consent is Necessary to Authorize Company Action Outside the Ordinary Course of Business.5

B. Allowing “Disinterested Members” of an LLC to Authorize Direct Litigation Against Minority Members Would Categorically Shift the Default Rules of Member-Manager Authority in Limited Liability Companies.....10

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW.....15

I. Brief Factual and Procedural Background.....15

II. Hunter Three’s decision to file a lawsuit against its own member-manager was made without the unanimous consent of its membership, in violation of Iowa Code section 489.407, and the absence of unanimous consent deprives Hunter Three of standing or authority to prosecute this lawsuit.....19

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COST32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE32

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amana Society v. Colony Inn, Inc.</i> , 315 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 1982)	9, 10
<i>Batinich v. Renander</i> , 2017 WL 1086220 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 22, 2017)	22, 26
<i>Calcaterra v. Iowa Bd. of Medicine</i> , 965 N.W.2d 899 (Iowa 2021)	6, 10
<i>Citizens for Comm. Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021)	18
<i>Crouse v. Mineo</i> , 658 S.E.2d 33 (N.C. App. 2008)	20, 21, 22
<i>Goche v. WMG, L.C.</i> , 970 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2022)	6, 10
<i>Lane v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 299 N.W. 553 (Iowa 1941)	9
<i>Liquor Bike, LLC v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Polk Cty</i> , 959 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 2021)	25
<i>Metropolitan Prop. And Cas. Ins. Co. v. Auto-Owners Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 2019)	18
<i>Myria Holdings, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 892 N.W.2d 343 (Iowa 2017)	11
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 903 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2017)	6
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, Nat'l Ass'n v. Continuous Control Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3195759 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2012)	24

Statutes

Iowa Code § 489.110	12
Iowa Code § 489.407	5, 11
Iowa Code § 489.407(2)(b)	13, 22
Iowa Code § 489.407(2)(d)(2)	6
Iowa Code § 489.409	26
Iowa Code § 489.410(1)(b)(1)	25
Iowa Code § 489.902	22

Other Authorities

<i>Control, Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	11
<i>Ownership, Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	11
RULLCA § 502, 6B U.L.A. 497 cmt.	24

Rules

Iowa R. Prof'l Conduct 32:1.13(a)	25
